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NUNAVUT WATER BOARD 
    NUNAVUT IMALIRIYIN KATIMAYINGI 

 
 

March 4, 2002       One Page by Telecopier and Email 
 
Mr. Bruce Donald 
Reclamation Manager 
Environment and Corporate Affairs 
Teck Cominco Ltd.  
 
Subject: Polaris Mine – Decommissioning and Reclamation Plan 
 
 
Dear Mr. Donald: 
 
On February 1, 2002 the Nunavut Water Board (NWB) and the Department of Indian and Northern Affairs 
(DIAND) wrote to all parties listed on our distribution list asking them whether, in their opinion, TeckCominco had 
provided a satisfactory response to their respective comments. Generally, parties who have replied to our request are 
satisfied with Teck Cominco’s response to their comments. However, we have been advised by Fisheries and 
Oceans Canada (DFO) that the application for an authorization under the Fisheries Act for the decommissioning of 
Garrow Lake and the dock area, which is presently being screened by the Nunavut Impact Review Board (NIRB), is 
still pending and will not be approved by DFO within the timeframe envisaged by DIAND and the NWB. 
 
We have now reviewed all submissions and are ready to proceed with the joint approval of the proposed 
Decommissioning Plan, with the exception of the reclamation/decommissioning of Garrow Lake and the dock area 
that are the object of a Fisheries Act authorization. Our formal approval should be completed by April 15, 2002. 
With respect to the components of the Plan subject to the DFO authorization, the NWB and DIAND expect to issue 
their respective approval after DFO completes its review and approval process. This letter represents approval in 
principle of the A & R plan subject to the terms and conditions contained in our final review and formal approval 
and excluding those aspects that require authorization under the Fisheries Act. 
 
All questions regarding the above shall be made in writing to the attention of the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:     ORIGINAL SIGNED BY: 
 
Philippe di Pizzo (pdipizzo@polarnet.ca)   Carl McLean (mcleanc@inac.gc.ca) 
Executive Director      Manager, Land Administration 
Nunavut Water Board     Indian and Northern Affairs Canada 
 
c.c. Distribution List 
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    John Knapp 
    Bruce Donald 
 
QIA, Lands   Solamie Shoo  (867) 979-5391  (867) 979-3238 
QWB    Goo Arlooktoo  (867) 979-1560   (867) 979-1491 

 Hamlet of Resolute         (867)252-3749 
 QIA-Resolute          (867)252-3929 
 HTO-Resolute          (867)252-3800 
 
 Hamlet of Grise Fiord       (867)980-9052 
 QIA – Grise Fiord       (867)980-4208 
               HTO – Grise Fiord       (867)980-4311 

 
 
NTI,    Carson Gillis cgillis@polarnet.ca

 NTI, Manager of Lands Rob Esser     (867)983-2723 
   (867) 983-2723 

 
NIRB    Gladys Joudrey gladys@polarnet.ca     (867) 983-2594 
 
NWMB    Josee Galipeau jgalipeau@nwmb.com          (867) 979-7785 
 
 
DIAND- Manager, Lands Admin   Carl McLean mcleanc@inac.gc.ca  
DIAND-Reg Mgr-Water  Paul Smith smithp@inac.gc.ca      (867)975-4560 
DIAND, District Manager Peter Kusugak 
DIAND, Regional Manager Mineral Resources, Jason Sharp 
 
DFO-Iqaluit   Jordan deGroot  degrootj@dfo-mpo.gc.ca   
EC-YK    Paula Pacholek 

(867) 979-8039 
paula.pacholek@ec.gc.ca   (867) 873-8185 

 EC-Iqaluit   Lawrence Ignace  
 
 
 
DSD    Paul Partridge ppartridge@gov.nu.ca         (867)975-5980 
DSD, Director, Environmental Protection Division-Earle Baddaloo 
DSD, Director, Minerals Oil and Gas Division- Gordon MacKay 
DSD, Director, Parks & Tourism- David Monteith 
 
Baf-Health Board   Bruce Trotter btrotter@gov.nu.ca        (867) 979-7659 

 
CG&T    Doug Sitland dsitland@gov.nu.ca (867)979-5811 
CG&T, Director, Community Planning and Lands Division, Kugluktuk (867)982-7695 
CG&T, Environmental/Lands Affairs Officer Enuk Pauloosie   epauloosie@gov.nu.ca    (867)360-6098 
 
Culture, Language, Elders, and Youth,-Archeologist   Doug Stenton (867)975-5504 
 
Canadian Cost Guard, Iqaluit      Patricia McDonald (613)991-9261 
 
Parks Canada, Iqaluit, Superintendent   Elizabeth Seale  (867)975-4674 
 
 
Steven Keenan, Nanisivik   skeenan@nu.breakwater.ca  
 
Holger Hartmaier hhartmaier@bgcengineering.ca  
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